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I 1;Y. ' JOHN ARNETT FILES
* •

1 . JOHN ARNETT

North Carol ina S< South Carol ina Service of JOHN ARNETT

PENSION NR. 31,527

John Arnett was born June 20, 1760, place not stated.
While a resident of ANSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, he enlisted
July 1776 or 1777, and served 3 months as Private in Capt. John
Cul pepper's Comppany in Colonel David Love's North Carolina
ARegiment, He went on an expedition aagainst the Cherokee
Indians and aided in burning the Hiwassee and Valley Towns.
While living in Chesterfield, South Carolina he enlisted April
1779 and served 3 Months as Private in Capt. McManis' Company in
Col . Hicks' South Carolina REgiment.

He was allowed pension on his application executed May 6,
1833, at which time he was a resident of Decatur County, Georgia,
having previously lived in Screven County, Georgia.

In 1833 his brother, WILLIAM ARNETT was living in Screven
County, Ga.

If the reader desires a search made for the Final Payment
papers of JOHN ARNETT, they should write to this compiler and
quote! Certificate No. 16486, Issued Aug 27, 1833, at rate of
$20.00 per annum, commenced March 4, 1831, under Act June 7, 1832
at the Georgia Agency. Pension # S~31527.**

When he applied in Screven County, Ga., 1833, stating he was
a resident of Decatur County, Ga. , he stated he served as a
drafted soldier in Anson County, North Carolina under John
Cul pepper, Captain; David Love, Colonel S< George Davidson, was
marched against the Cherokee Indians, served 3 months and
discharged at Pleasant Gardens, North Carolina. He was born
1760, June 20.

In tours of duty he marched thru North Carolina to Cherokee
Nation, crossed the Catawea River at Beaty's Ford, crossed the
Blue Ridge at what was then call the Narrow Passage. He knew
General Rutherford, who was the General in Command, and Capt.
Hawthorn, Captain Speed, Captain Robertson, Captain Hay of
Colonel Love's Regiment, which he served 3 monthask in ;the
Cherokee expedition, he was at the Hiwassee Towns, which was
burnt and the corn destroyed, was also at the Valley Towns and
destroyed them.

Source: North Carolina Abstracts, Vol . 3
From: David L. Arnett - 4018 Villa Ave. , Macon, 6a 31204

**CQULD BE NATIONAL ARCHIVES, Washington, DC or GEORGIA STATE
ARCHIVES.

***************************



JOHN ARNETT - Pension Number; S. 31527
Service North Carol ina South Carol ina

Continued information of Service Records

Following from letter either by or for John Arnett:
State of Georgia, Screven County
May 6, 1833

JOHN ARNETT, resident at present of Decatur County, Ga. but
for last 30 years resident of Screven County, Ga. Age 72.
Entered Service July 1776 as drafted Soldier in Anson County, NC
under John Culpepper, Captain; David Love, Colonel; Geo.
Davidson, Major; was marched against the Cheorkee Indians, was in
no battle, served 3 months, discharged at Pleasant Gardens, N. C.

April 1779 in service again as a Volunties, at Chesterfield,
S.C., under Capt. McMains, served 3 months. Discharged Camden,
S. C. That his brother WILLIAM ARNETT of Screven County, Georgia
will prove the Service of this applicant. That he was born in
the year 1760, 20th June. WILLIAM ARNETT, age 66 (in 1833).

***********************

Continued data on JOHN ARNETT, Pension Service, Microfilm from
National Archives;

". . .application for headstone for JOHN ARNETT, Mrs. B. C.
Burke, Dover, Georgia. Shiipping of headstone to; Mrs. B. C.
Burke, Sylvania, Georgia. Exact data; Born 1760 — Died 1835.
Name of Local Cemetery; Naters Cemetery, Sylvania, Ga. (Note; on
the microfilm, Naters was very'hard to read, could be Maters or
Waters.)

************************



2. JOHN ARNETT

Number 5488

Anson County, North Carolina - John Arnett
100 Acres - Grant # 1606 - Issued: 27 Dec 1799

Entry # 26 Entered 20 Get 1795
Book # 106, page No. 271

Location: On waters of Cribs Creek

State of North Carolina) To the Survayor of the 1 and-
Anson County ) Greeting. In prusuance of antry

maid 20 Day of October 1795 Number 26—you are requesed to lay
off & survay for JOHN ARNETT one hundred acres of land on Nest
side of Cribs Creek joining Arthur Davis and Thomas Presley

? land where on Edmond Dicken, Levi Agreeabel 1 to act of
sam blev? in that case maid & Proved given under my hand at
office this 20 day of April 1796.

John Wright
Note: the above document very hard to read - spellings as in
document. Have copy in my files. CWA

Entered Oct. 20 1795 Warrant No. 26 Anson County
Laid down by a scale -20 chains - Jno Smith

Pursuant to a Warrant No. 26 surveyed for JOHN ARNETT one hundred
acres of land on the Waters of Cribs Creek Beginning at a Red Oak
on the Bank of Said Creek in Thomas Preslars line and runs North
thirty two East fourteen chains & 25 1 inks to a stake in Arthur
Davis's line, thence Nor;th sixty West 17 chains & 50 1 inj<s to a
red oak, thence South 82 West 35 chains to a stake to a' stake,
thence South 30 East 33 chains to a white oak in said Presl ars
line, thence with his line North 58 East 28 chains to said
Preslars corner stake with a red oak and Beast oak pointers
thence to the Beginning.

May 7th 1796
David Arnet)

Thomas Preslar)C.C. BY: HUGH RIGS, D, SUR.

NO. 620 NORTH CAROLINA TREASURY OFFICE Dec 6th 1797
On the day above written JOHN ARNETT did papy into this office
the sume of fifty dollars, it being in full of the purchase money
for 100 acres of land by him entered in the county of
as aby the Entry-taker's certificate No. 26

s/Wm W Haywood
s/John Haywood

end of document*********************



3. JOHN ARNETT
Source: Dept o-f Cultural Resources, Div of Archives &

History, Raleigh, North Carolina.
Anson County, North Carolina Record of Deeds
1798 - 1809 Vol. G (or 6) page 4
State Grant to John Arnett, 1799, #1605

Note: this document reads about same as John Arnett
therefore did not copy here. Have copy in files. CWA

item #2,

4. JOHN ARNETT TO: JOHN OWENS
This indenture made this ninth day of January in the year of

our Lord One Thousand Eight Hundred & Twenty fourth and Twenty
fifth of American Independence between JOHN ARNETT of the County
of Anson and State of North Carol ina of the one part and JOHN
OWENS of the County & State aforesaid of the other part.
Witnesseth that for and in considerat ion of the sum of fifty
pounds currency of said State paid to the said JOHN ARNETT by him
the said JOHN OWENS before the Seal ing and Del ivering of these
presents, the receipt payment whereof is hereby acknowledged,
hath granted bargained sold conveyed confirmed and by these

sell convey & confirm unto him the
Executors admin istrators assigns
parcel of 1 and 1ying on both waters
a red oak on the bank of said Creek

32 East 14 chains 25

then North 60 West 17

presents doth grant bargain
said JOHN OWENS his heirs
forever one certain tract or
of CRIBBS CREEK beginning at
in THOMAS PRESSLERS 1 ine and runs North
1 inks to a stake in ARTHUR DAVIS'S 1 ine
chains & 50 1 inks to a red oak then South 82 West 35 chains to a
stake thence South 30 East 33 chains to a White oak in said
PRESSLERS 1 ine thence with said 1 ine North 58 East 28 chains to
said PRESSLERS corner stake with a red oak Sc post oak pointers
thence to the beginning - Entered the 20 of November 1795 as of
Plat. Together with all woods waters mines minerals here
and appurtenances to the said land belonging or appertaining to
hold to the said JOHN OWENS his heirs and assigns forever without
the least molestation or any lawful interuption whatever and him
the said JOHN ARNETT doth for himself his heirs Exes. & adm'.
forever warrant and defend the above discribed land ?< primases
unto the said JOHN OWENS his heirs assigns forever agreeable to
the intent and true meaning of these. In
said JOHN ARNET hath hereunto set his hand
year first above written

witness

seal

whereof the

the day and

Signed Sealed ?<
In the presence
Robert Lee

Joshua Williams

E>el ivered s/John Arnett (seal )
Lis ) North Carol ins

) Anson County) Then this deed proven
) in Open Court by the Oath of Robert

Lee a witness thereto
Jos. Piehill for Wm. Johnson

Copy in my files, CWA
Source: North Carolina State Archives

Anson County, N. C. Record of Deeds
1793 — 1801, Vol. G, Page 56

***************************



5. JOHN ARNETT

Father: Major
Pennsylvania, and Chester County,
Name of Mother - unknown.

Was born 20 June 1760, possibly Anson County, N.C.
Died 1835 - 1840 Georgia.

John Arnett, b. 20 June 1760, had two brothers:
Peter Arnett, born 30 Nov 1749, served in Rev. War

brother John Arnett.

William Arnett, b. ca 1767.
John Arnett and wife, SIetyan

Peter

Arnett.

Source: Correspondence with
Mrs Georgia Arnett Bonds, P.O. Box 768,
Berea, Ohio 44017

6. JOHN B. ARNETT

Name of Parents unknown.

DOB: ca 1816, possibly Anson Co., NC
DOD: 27 June 1879 Decatur, Tenn.
DOM: ca 1840, ? N. C.
Married To: CHARLOTTE "Lottie" GRIFFIN

DOB: ca 1818 N.C. - DOD: before 1870

Children of John B. & Charlotte Griffin Arnett:

Mi 11iam Arnett,
South Carolina.

who 1 ived in

with

Arnett's Children:
Arnett, William Arnett, Robert ARnett & T imothy

Sarah Elizabeth Arnett b. 6 Apr 1841 N.C.
d. 31 Aug 1885 Marshal 1 ,Tenn

ca 1865 to James Reese LaRue

Arnett - B. ca 1845 N.C

S. B. Belle Rushing

Married,
Wil1iam Peter

Married:

Source:

Mr Jack H. Rowe, Rt
Janie Elizabeth Smith Jett, granddaughter
Arnett LaRue, Columbia, Tenn. Letter from Wm. Peter
Arnett, dated 16 July 1979 and Census Records:
1840 Anson Co NC, 1850,1860,1870 Decatur Co, Tenn.

13 Box 452, Florence

7. JOHN ARNETT

DOB: CA 1650--1670 possibly England
Wife: Mil isent .
1697 Dec 22 - John & Milisent Arnett sailed

Pennsylvania. Also sailing with them were: David
Jane Arnett with Sons: Patrik & Samuel Arnett for

Parish Register, London, England.

A1 a.

of

35631

Sarah E

to Colonies for
Arnett, ?< wife,
Barbadoes.



8. JOHN ARNETT

The -following is in-formation on "a'^^JOHN ARNETT - from
correspondence, research ~ and could be tied to above data.

a. Son of James Mary Arnett, who came from England to
Virginia. John and brother, Andrew Arnett bought land on Indian
Creek, Now Arnettsvi11e, West Va.

b. Son of James and Susannah McGehee Arnett.

Married Sarah Beadles.

c. Born ca 1760-1765 New Jersey
Parents: Isaac & Hannah White Arnett Sr.

d. Son of Andrew Arnett who died intestate, Stokes Co, NC,
Probate Records dated 1 Dec 1796, Children:
John Arnett, Thomas ARnett, Leven Arnett, James Arnett, Daniel
Arnett, Andrew Arnett Jr, and Peter Arnett.

e. In the Louisa County, Virginia Court Records dated
Nov 16, 1795, lists David ARnett, David Bibb, Richard Graves,
James Arnett, Charles Brown, Nancy Richardson, Peter Poindexter,
John Poindexter, John Arnett, Thomas Ammon, ;8< Arch. Moon, of
counties of Fayette, Lincoln, Bourbon and Madison, State of
Kentucky, appt. William Arnett atty. to receive legacies from
Samuel Maghee, deed. to Susannah Arnett, wife to James Arnett,
deed, or to her children any claims left by said Samuel Maghee,
deceased by his will.

(note: does anyone have a copy of this will? Or good
reference on how to get a copy. Casey W. Arnett)

9. JOHN BELL ARNETT

DOB: 29 Oct 1778 New Jersey - Parents came from Ireland to
New Jersey.

Father: Samuel -b. ca 1744 Ireland

Mother: Agnes Bell, b. Ireland
DOM: 27 Aug 1792 John Bell Arnett - Phoebe Martin of

Piscataway, New Jersey.



10. JOHN D. ARNETT

DOB: 2 May 1791 Guil-ford
DOD: 22 July 1879 Benton
DOM: 1 Nov 1014 Fayette

Married to: Abagil
DOD: 8

Co. NC

Co. Missouri

Co, Kentucky
Watters

June 1871 Benton Co, Missouri
Parents:

Known to have

1850 Missouri - Monroe

Chi 1dren:

Levinia Arnett

Hardin B. Arnett

Matilda Arnett

Cassenda Arnett

Valentine & Sarah Arnett

lived in Ohio. Also Census Records:

County ?< 1870 Missouri - Benton

b. 1815 Jessamine, Ky
b. 1819 Jessamine, Ky.
b. 1821 Jessamine, Ky.
b. 1823 Jessamine, Ky.

Co.

11. JOHN ARNETT

Born - ca 1750 Lived in South Carolina
Ni-fe: Mary Barber, whose -family known to have lived in

Anson & Tryon Counties, N. C.
Among ch i1dren:

David B. Arnett = b. 13 Aug 1785 SC - d. 14 Feb 1854 in
Polk Co., Texas, & Married: Rhoda Tabitha Curlee.
Their son: John Curlee Arnett.

Source: Mrs. Jo Huber, 816 Circle Drive, Lu-fkin, Tex 75901

12. JOHN CURLEE ARNETT

DOB: 29 Aug 1805 Tenn. -• DOD: 19 Aug 1851 Walker Co Tex
Married 1st: Mariah J. Betsile

Married 2nd: Margaret E. Kirkwood

Note: Mrs. Jo Huber has information on a John Curlee Arnett in
her 1ine also.



13. JOHN ARNETT

BORN: ca 1789/1800 believe Illinois

Children:

Sarah Berry Arnett b. 9 Dec 1821 111 .
Married 1st: John J. Marrs

Married 2nd: John Blaklely
Sophronia Arnett b. ca 1823 7111

Married: Gideon Daaily
Jane Arnett b. ca 1825 ?Tenn

Married: James Clark

Nilliam Arnett b. ca 1827 Ark

Married 1st; Martha Moods

Married 2nd: Lorena Rol1 and

John James Marrs Jr.

b. 11 Nov 1816 Fayettevi11e, Ark
Married: ca 1836/1837

To: Sarah Berry Arnett

Chi 1dren:

1. John James Marrs III - b. 8 Get 1839 Prairie Grove,Ark.
d. 26 Aug 1932 Harrison, Ark.

DOM: 17 June 1860 Washington Co., Ark.
To: Nancy A11 red

2. Sopphronia Jane Marrs - b. 7 Apr 1841 Ark D. 1 Feb 1917
Married 1st: Wm. Treat -- Married 2nd: Alex Cooper

3. Wm La-fayette Marrs - b. 11 Mar 1843 Tex
Married: Rachel Withrow

4. Frances Elizabeth Marrs - b. 11 Apr 1845 Tex
DOM: 26 Nov 1868 Washington Co Ark

To: Campbell Tankersly

Children o-f Sarah Berry Arnett Marrs John P. Blakeley

5. Sarah Lavinia Blakeley - b. Get 1850 - D. 21 Mar 1851

Note; John James Marrs, Jr., b. 11 Nov 1816 in Ark, was son o-f
John James Marrs Sr. - b. ca 1793 Wilkes Co., Ga.

D. 1851 Madison Co. Ark.

Married: Mary Houston, b. prior 1790 - d. 8 Nov 1840
Mulberry, Ark.
Hugh Marrs was -father o-f John James Marrs Sr.

B. ca 1750 Va. - D. ca 1818

John Marrs, b. prior 1720 was -father o-f Hugh Marrs.

Date on ARNETT/MARRS FAMILY from

Mrs. Shirley Jaffray, 3701 Eagle Lane, Bethany, Okla. 73008



14. JOHN D. ARNETT

B. unk

Married: Abigail Walters

Daughter; Rebecca Arnett, b. 20 May 1819 Kentucky
Married: ca 1826

To: William McCoy

William McCoy - b. ca 1810 Ky. - D. 1865 Mo.

Daughter: Mary Ann McCoy b. 29 Jan 1849 Shelby Co Mo
D. 13 July 1899

Married: Barton Warren Taylor

Data from: Mr. Jerry Miller, 28 W 590 Laurel Drive,
Naperville, II 60565


